NATI ONALRAI LROAD ab.JusTMENT BOARD
Awar d Number 23133
THIRD DI VI SI ON Docket Nunber CL-22827

Ceorge E. Larmey, Referee

EBrotherhood of Railway, Airline and Steanship O erks,
Frei ght Handl ers, Express and Station Employes
PARTIES TO DISPUTE: (

(Burlington Northern Inc.

STATEMENT OF CLAI M Caimof the SystemcCommittee Of the Brotherhood (GL-8755)
that:

. 1. Carrier violated the effective Agreenent of Rules between the
parties, Rule 52 thereof in particular, when it refused to pay M. M H olafsen
one (1) day's sick leave allowance fé&February 24, 1978.

2, Carrier shall now be required to correctly allow payment to
Claimant Olafson Of 80%at the pro rata rate of his regular position for
February 24, 1978.

OPI Nl ON OF BaARD: The facts in the instant case are not in di Spute. Claimant,
Manferd H Olafsomn, assigned as Agent - Tel egrapher at Carrier's
Lisbon, North Dakota facility, received a letter from his personal physician
dated February 15, 1978, apprising Cainmant of the results of a physical exam n-
ation he had undergone on February 7, 1978. In this letter, Caimant's physician
advised him that as a result of tests proving positiwe for occult blood in his

st ool specimens, he thought C ainmant should coma to see himfor further tests.
This letter reads in pertinent part as followss

'The three stool specinmens were all positive for occult
blood, | suspect this may be related totaking the
Prednisone, However, | think the only way we can be
sure is to do x-rays and | think we shoul d schedul e
col on and stonach x-rays and do a proctoscopy. | will
send you appointments for these things. [If you can't
keep those appoi ntments, please let me know. "

Claimant heeded advice of his physician and on dates of Febr uarx 22, 23, and 24,
1978, he was absent fromhis assignnent account travelling t0 the Fargo Cinic

in Fargo, North Dakota, located approxinmately seventy-five (75) mles away from

honme and remaining in Fargo until the various nedical tests were conpleted. On
February 27, 1978, Cainmant submtted Form 13052, Enpl oyee Leave Jaim specifying
the three (3) days spent at the Fargo Cinic as sick days and requesting sick |eave
benefits for date of February 24, 1978, in accordance wth mule 52 of the Controlling
Agreenent. In relevent part, Rule 52 reads aS follows:




Avwar d Number 23195
Docket Nunber CL-22827

"RULE 52. SICK AND FUNERAL LEAVE

"A. Subject to the conditions enunerated bel ow,
employes who have been in the service of the Carrier
continuaIIY for the periodof time herein specified
w1 be allowed sicknessbenefits on a daily basis
when absent fromwork due to a bonafide case of
si ckness (not including pregnancy) of such enploys:

* * * *

"(4) Upon conpl etion of twenty years or nore
of continuous service under this Agree-
nment, a total each year of service
thereafter of twenty working days.

* * * *

“NOTE B. The dai |y sicknessbenefit conprehended
by this rule is 80 per cent of the
basic daily pro rata rate of the reg-
ular position of which the enploye Is
an incunbent. #+% |n no case shall the
benefits prescribed herein be payable
forknnre than five days in any work
week.

* * * *

"E. The benefit provisions of this agreenent afply
to non-occupational injury or bona fide sickness o
organic origin and of sufficient severity to disable
the enploye, provided that such non-occupational
injury or sickness was not caused by the use of drugs
or intoxicants, recklessness, gross negligence or any
act contrary to law. The enploying officer nust be
satisfied that the sickness Is bonafide. Satisfactory
evidence, preferably in the formof a certificate
froma reputabl e physician, may be required by the
enploying officer, in case of doubt.

* * * *

"H, No al | owance wil| be made under this rule for
the first two working days that an enploye is absent
account sickness, unless, such absence continues for
five continuous Working days or |onger, nor shall any
al l onance be made under this rule for any day on which
the enploye isentitled to conpensation under any other
rule or agreenent. ek
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The Carrier apprised Claimant in a time roll correction notice dated
March 6, 1978, that his sick |eave claimwould not be processed because physi -
cals and x-rays were not conpensable under the Sick Leave Rule, Rule 52.

The Organi zation takes the pesition that Caimnt's physical condition
of internal bl eeding as detected by the occult blood in his stool specinens
was indeed of serious moment, and constituted a condition of "sickness" as that
contenplated by the contractual |anguage, “bomafide case of sickness" and "bona-
fide sickness of organic origin", used in Rule 52 referenced above, Sections A
and E respectively. In support of its position, the Organization argues the
x-ray tests which were taken on the claimdates in question were not of a routine
nature, but rather, they ware required to determne whether O aimant had a sick-
ness which would have necessitated immediate attention. |n furtherance of this
point, the Organization cites a letter dated June 23, 1978 from Claimant's
personal physician to the Carrier which reads:

"M. oOlafson Was found to have blood in his stools
in February. This is, of course, a very serious
matter and that is the reason that he had to have
the examinations of the intestinal track both by
proctoscopy and x-ray. These studies were done

February 22, 23, and 24."

In sum the Organization submts the follow ng:

1, Caimnt did, in fact, have a "bona fide sickness Of Organic
Migin";

2, This was a serious sicknessOf the moment which required
immediateat t ention;

3. Claimant did provide the requisite "satisfactory evidence"
to Carrier inthe "formof a certificate froma reputable
physician"; and

4, Carrier's failure to conpensate Cainmant 807 of the pro rata
rate of his regular position for February 24, 1978 is a
violation of the effective Agreement Of Rul es between the
parties, Rule 52 thereof, in particular.

The Carrier takes the position Caimant was not sick Wthin the neaning
of that termas used in the |anguage of Rule 52. Carrier argues that nowhere in
the handling of this claim has the Oganization presented conpetent evidence
supporting its allegation Claimant Was Sick or prevented £rom working because of
sickness. On the contrary asserts the Carridr Clajmant was prevented from
working on the claimdate in question not because of his physical condition but
rather because of the geographical distance of seventy-five (75) mles between
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the Fargo Cinic and his place of work in Lisbon, North Dakota. Carrier further
argues that nothing in the [anguage of Rule 52 mandates paynent of sick |eave
benefits to an employe who absents hinself fromwork for the purpose of taking
physical examinations and nedical tests. In support of this latter point, Carrier
notes Section E of Rule 52, reproduced above, applies to non-occupational injury
or boma fide sickness of organic origin and of sufficient severity to disable

the enploye. Thus asserts the Carrier, two (2) conditions must be met in order
to receive sick leave benefits: (1) the sickness mst be bona fide; and (2) the
sickness must be of sufficient severity to require an absence fromwork. The
Car&ier argues that in the case at bar neither of these two conditions were in
evi dence

In ascertaining the facts before us, associated with the situation in
its entirety, it is the Board's determnation that this is an instance where up-
hol ding the clear and unanbi guous meaning Of the pertinent contract |anguage o
Rule 52 is, in fact, in direct conflict with what can be viewed as an equitable
adj ust ment of the instant dispute, This conclusion is nmade all the nore harsh
when consideration is given to Claimant's |ong service with the Carrier and the
fact that Claimant did not, in any manner, attenpt to cause an abuse in sick
| eave policy by submtting the instant claim Nevertheless, Caimant's physica
condi tion which motivated himto seek further medical tests indeed fails to meet
the contractual definition of "sickness" as set forth in the language of Rule 52
Furthermore, we agree with Carrier's position, that the geographical distance
between Claimant's work site which was also his place of abode, and the Far?o
Cinic was the determnative factor in preventing him fromworking on the claim
dates in question and not his physical condition at the time ,Had the Cinic
been located in Lisbon rather than Fargo, this Board believes it would have been
possible for Claimant to both work and see his physician as his physical condition
was not of a debilitating nature preventing him fromreporting to work or working
Finally, as it tums out, Claimant's internal bleeding was | ater attributed t0
the medication he was then taking and not to any immediate Sickness or disease.

For all the foregoing reasons, the Board finds we nust deny the claim

FINDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the whole record and
all the evidence, finds and holds

That the parties waived oral hearing;

That the Carrier and the Employes involved in this dispute are
respectively Carrier and Employes W thin the meaning of the Railway Labor Act,
as approved June 21, 1934,

_ ~ That this Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction over the
di spute invol ved herein; and

That the Agreement was not violated.
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AWARD

C ai m deni ed.

NATIONAL RATLROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Third Division

s AW - Foloar

Executive Secretary

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 27¢h day of February 1981.



